in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the Group’s net
investments in foreign subsidiaries.

It is the policy of the Group to enter into forward exchange contracts to cover specific material foreign currency exposures
that will impact the Group’s cash flow. At 30 June 2023, there are no outstanding forward exchange contracts (2022: nil).

Foreign currency sensitivity
The sensitivity to the Group’s profit or loss to a reasonably possible change in GBP, Euro and USD exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant is immaterial due to the portfolio nature of the business operating in a number of currencies.

89EML Payments Limited  |  2023 Annual Report

Notes to the
Financial Statements.

C3� Financial�instruments�(continued)
The impact on Equity for a 10% increase/decrease of the AUD against the GBP, Euro and USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant is:

Consolidated

Impact on equity GBP USD EUR Total

Sensitivity

2023

$’000

2022

$’000

2023

$’000

2022

$’000

2023

$’000

2022

$’000

2023

$’000

2022

$’000

10% increase of AUD 7,212 6,448 1,612 2,918 18,596 24,119 27,420 33,485

10% decrease of AUD (7,212) (6,448) (1,612) (2,918) (18,596) (24,119) (27,420) (33,485)

The impact of the movement in GBP, USD and EUR is attributable to the Group’s investment in foreign operations.

In addition, translation of the net investment hedges would result in an increase in equity of $5,674,000 (2022: $4,249,000)
for a 10% increase in AUD or a decrease in equity of $5,674,000 (2022: $4,249,000) for a 10% decrease in AUD.
However, there would be no net effect on equity because there would be an offset in the currency translation of the
foreign operations.

(b) Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result
of changes in the market interest rates on interest-bearing financial instruments. The Group does not use derivatives to
mitigate these exposures.

At the reporting date the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments were: